# [Unofficial Translation]

# Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King

7

Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction

Ministry of Social Affairs, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation

No.248

# **Inter-Ministerial Prakas**

On

# Enforcement of Technical Standards of Infrastructure to Facilitate the Accessibility of Disabled Persons

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Having seen Royal Decree NS/RKT /0918/925 dated 06 September 2018 on the Appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia
- Having seen Royal Kram NS/RKT /0618/012 dated 28 June 2018 on the Promulgation of the Law on Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers
- Having seen Royal Kram NS/RKT /0699/09 dated 23 June 1999 on the Promulgation of the Law on the Formation of the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction
- Having seen Royal Kram NS/RKT /0105/001 dated 17 January 2005 on the Promulgation of the Law on the Formation of the Ministry of Social Affairs, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation
- Having seen Royal Kram NS/RKT /0709/010 dated 03 July 2009 on the Promulgation of the Law on the Protection and Promotion of Rights of Disabled Persons
- Having seen Royal Kram NS/RKT /0912/007 dated 20 August 2012 on the Promulgation of the Law on Approval of the Accession of Cambodia into the United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 62 ANK.BK dated 20 July 1999 on the Organization and Function of the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 54 ANK.BK dated 24 March 2011 on the Organization and Function of the Ministry of Social Affairs, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation

- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 86 ANK.BK dated 19 December 1997 on Construction Permit
- Having seen Sub-Decree No. 42 ANK.BK dated 03 April 2015 on Urbanization of Capital, City, and Urban Area
- Based on the urgent need of the Ministry of Social Affairs, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation and the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction.

# **Decides**

#### Article 1:

Place into force the Technical Standards of Infrastructure to Facilitate the Accessibility for Disabled Persons as attached in the Annex of this Prakas.

#### Article 2:

The Technical Standards of Infrastructure to Facilitate the Accessibility for Disabled Persons shall be enforced on the construction project and the adjustment of public infrastructure buildings that provide public services and public space including road network, sidewalk, pavement, park, parking lot, train station, airport, administrative building, school, educational institution, hospital, health centers, infrastructure construction project, gated community (Borey), residential buildings, hotel, restaurant, market, factory, and other private building for disabled persons in Cambodia in order to ease the accessibility of the disabled person with safeties and unobstructed.

# **Article 3:**

Unit or institution who has the competence to issue the construction permit must require the construction owner to include the infrastructure that eases the accessibility of disabled person to enter-exit, to move up-down and uses for instance entrances and passageways, ramps, visible signs, slope, walkway, safe handrail, staircase, door and doorknob, stair, elevator and the elevator button, escalator, travelator, audible alert device, in-door passageway, rest lounge, sign, traffic sign, counter service, accessible toilet, urinal, handwash sink, water source, hand pump, shower room, equipment in classroom or conference room and other safety equipment in accordance with the Technical Standard as attached in the Annex of this Prakas.

#### Article 4:

Any contradict provision to this Prakas shall be abrogated.

# **Article 5:**

Chief of Staff, Director General, Chief of Building, Head of Institution under the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction and Ministry of Social Affairs, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation, General Secretariat of Council of Disabled Persons Action, Provincial/Capital Governor, City/District/Khan Governor shall hold the responsibility to enforce this Prakas upon the date of signature.

[Lunar Date]

Phnom Penh, 28 November 2018

# **Deputy Prime Minister**

Minister

Minister of the Ministry of Land Management, Urban Planning, and Construction and the Honorary President of Disabled Persons Actions Working Group Minister of the Ministry of Social Affair, Veterans, and Youth Rehabilitation and the President of Disabled Persons Actions Working Group

Signed and Sealed

Signed and Sealed

Chea Sophara

Vorng Soth

# To:

- Office of the Council of Ministers
- General Secretariat of the Senate
- General Secretariat of the National Assembly
- All ministries and central institutions
- Cabinet of the Prime Minster
- Cabinet of all Deputy Prime Minsters
- Capital/Provincial Administration
- Royal Gazette
- Institutions mentioned in Article 5 of this Prakas
- Chronos